

JU303\*

## Magistrates Court Act 2004

## Magistrates Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Magistrates Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations 2007*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2007.

### 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Magistrates Court (Fees) Regulations 2005\**.

[\* *Published in Gazette 28 April 2005, p. 1573-603.*  
For amendments to 18 May 2007 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.*]

### 4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Division 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3, opposite that item.

**Table**

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
2	39.50	41.00
3(a)	1.00	1.05
3(b)	1.10	1.15
4(a) and (b)	23.00	24.00
4	57.00	59.50
5(a)	1.00	1.05
5(b)	33 075.00	34 662.00
6(a)	34.00	35.50
6(b)	57.00	59.50

<b>Column 1 Item</b>	<b>Column 2 Delete</b>	<b>Column 3 Insert instead</b>
7(b)(i)	8.00	8.35
7(b)(ii)	1.00	1.05
7(c)	11.00	11.50
8(a)	4.50	4.70
8(b)	11.00	11.50

- (2) Schedule 1 Division 1 item 8 note 1 is amended by deleting “\$16.00” and inserting instead —  
“ \$16.70 ”.
- (3) Schedule 1 Division 2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3, opposite that item.

**Table**

<b>Column 1 Item</b>	<b>Column 2 Delete</b>	<b>Column 3 Insert instead</b>
1	66.00	69.00
1	100.00	104.50
1	169.00	177.00
1	254.00	266.00
1	270.00	282.00
1	405.00	424.00
2	43.00	45.00
2	64.50	67.50
2	78.50	82.00
2	102.00	106.00
2	125.00	131.00
2	161.50	169.00
3	22.00	23.00
3	44.00	46.00
3	33.50	35.00
3	67.00	70.00
3	45.00	47.00
3	90.00	94.00
4	105.00	110.00
4	157.50	165.00
4	190.00	199.00
4	285.00	298.00
4	212.00	222.00
4	318.00	333.00
5 and 6	61.00	63.50
5 and 6	122.00	127.50
5 and 6	106.00	111.00
5 and 6	212.00	222.00

<b>Column 1 Item</b>	<b>Column 2 Delete</b>	<b>Column 3 Insert instead</b>
5 and 6	152.00	159.00
5 and 6	304.00	318.00
7 and 8(a)	55.50	58.00
7 and 8(a)	83.00	86.50
7 and 8(a)	67.00	70.00
7 and 8(a)	100.50	105.00
7 and 8(a)	90.50	94.50
7 and 8(a)	136.00	142.50
9(a) and (b)	72.50	75.50
9(c)	19.25	20.00
10	169.00	177.00
11	66.00	69.00

- (4) Schedule 1 Division 3 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3, opposite that item.

**Table**

<b>Column 1 Item</b>	<b>Column 2 Delete</b>	<b>Column 3 Insert instead</b>
1	55.50	58.00
2	10.50	11.00
3(a)	55.50	58.00
3(b)	72.50	75.50

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and  
deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.